

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PROJECT VERITAS ACTION FUND,

Petitioner,

v.

RACHAEL S. ROLLINS, in her official capacity
as District Attorney for Suffolk County, Massachusetts,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THOMAS MORE SOCIETY AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
Attorneys for Thomas More Society:

MARY CATHERINE HODES
Special Counsel
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 W. Washington Street,
Suite 1250
Chicago, Illinois 60606
312-782-1680
mchodes@
thomasmoresociety.org

CARL H. ESBECK
R. B. Price Professor Emeritus
Hulston Hall, Room 209
Ninth & Conley Streets
Columbia, Missouri 65211
573-882-6543
esbeckc@missouri.edu

TIMOTHY BELZ
Counsel of Record
J. MATTHEW BELZ
CLAYTON PLAZA LAW
GROUP, LC
112 S. Hanley Road,
Suite 200
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
314-726-2800
tbelz@olblaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I: The freedom of small, nonprofit online news sources like Project Veritas is in- creasingly important in a culture where in- vestigative journalism at legacy media is in profound decline and social media algorithms are basically unchallenged in filling the vac- uum left by reliable reporting	6
POINT II: Section 99 is the most restrictive prohibition on recording in the nation, wrongly shielding official and other public wrongdoers in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts from investigation, and unjustly tasking the judi- cial branch and private litigants with estab- lishing the constitutional boundaries of the statute by trial-and-error.....	12
POINT III: The Court of Appeals erroneously imposed a novel “congruence” test to evaluate the ripeness of Project Veritas’s as-applied pre-enforcement actions	16
A. Project Veritas’s claims met the legal standard for ripeness.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Court of Appeals ignored the legal test for ripeness and the District Court’s decision and introduced a novel test that goes beyond concerns about justiciability	18
C. The “congruence” test improperly burdens journalists.....	20
D. Project Veritas’s language was not vague or excessively broad.....	21
E. Project Veritas’s claims for relief were reasonable in scope	22
F. Without explanation, the Court of Appeals for the First Circuit treated Project Veritas’s claims differently than those of the other Plaintiffs	23
POINT IV: In a claim of facial unconstitutionality, it was error to hold that the “substantiality” of Section 99’s unconstitutional applications was not measured by the sheer amount of First Amendment-protected speech it chills but instead by an imagined ratio between the statute’s unconstitutional and constitutional applications	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	16
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	19
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	2
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Hyde</i> , 750 N.E.2d 963 (2001).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Manzelli</i> , 68 Mass. App. Ct. 691, 864 N.E.2d 566 (2007).....	18
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General, U.S.</i> , 787 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Jean v. Massachusetts State Police</i> , 492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Johnson v. Frei</i> , 93 Mass. App. Ct. 1111, 2018 WL 2223654 (2018)	18
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	15, 16
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 6 N.E.3d 154 (Ill. 2014).....	13
<i>Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins</i> , 982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 502 U.S. 312 (1991).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	16, 17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
18 PA Cons. Stat. 5702 (2019).....	14
720 ILCS 5/14-2	13
Fla. Stat. 934.02(2)	14
Mass. G.L. c. 272, § 99.....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Allison B. Adams, <i>War of the Wiretaps: Serving the Best Interests of the Children?</i> , 47 Fam. L.Q. 485 (2013)	13
Brooke Kroeger, UNDERCOVER REPORTING: THE TRUTH ABOUT DECEPTION 15 (Evanston, Ill., Nw. U. Press, 2012).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brooke Kroeger, <i>Why Surreptitiousness Works</i> , 13 J. MAGAZINE & NEW MEDIA RESEARCH 1 (2012).....	7, 9, 10
Bruce Watson, <i>Black Like Me, 50 Years Later</i> , Smithsonian Magazine, Oct. 2011.....	9
<i>Deception for Journalism’s Sake: A Database</i> , https://undercover.hosting.nyu.edu/s/undercover-reporting/item-set	7
Elizabeth Grieco, <i>U.S. newspapers have shed half of their newsroom employees since 2008</i> , Pew Research Center, April 20, 2020	10
Emily Bell, <i>What 2,000 job cuts tell us: the free market kills digital journalism</i> , The Guard- ian, Feb. 2, 2019.....	11
Jeffrey Vizcaino, <i>Sinclair’s Nightmare: SLAPP- ing Down Ag-Gag Legislation as Content- based Restrictions Chilling Protected Free Speech</i> , 7 J. ANIMAL & ENVTL. L. 49 (2016).....	8, 9
Justia.com, <i>Recording Phone Calls and Con- versations</i> (last updated January 2018), https://www.justia.com/50-state-surveys/ recording-phone-calls-and-conversations/	13
Keith Humphreys, <i>How the Decline in Investiga- tive Journalism Is Making Congress Dumb</i> , Washington Monthly, Jan. 30, 2017.....	10
Marc Tracy, <i>Google Made \$4.7 Billion From the News Industry in 2018, Study Says</i> , N.Y. Times, June 9, 2019.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nellie Bly, TEN DAYS IN A MAD-HOUSE (New York: Ian L. Munro, 1877).....	8
Nicole Rupersburg, <i>Nonprofit Journalism Grows Up</i> , Medium, July 15, 2019	12
Steven Waldman and Charles Sennott, <i>Opinion: The crisis in local journalism has become a crisis of democracy</i> , The Washington Post, April 11, 2018	10
